Net investment income   165,111   351,326
Commissions and fees   382,940   335,986
Realized investment gains, including OTTI   34,145   (21,970)
Other   48,960   53,032

Total revenues   1,361,863   2,220,401

Benefits and expenses:
Benefits and claims   317,703   600,273
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs   168,035   381,291
Insurance commissions   19,904   34,388
Insurance expenses   75,503   148,760
Sales commissions   179,924   162,756
Interest expense   20,872   —
Other operating expenses   180,779   132,978

Total benefits and expenses   962,720   1,460,446

Income before income taxes   399,143   759,955
Income taxes   141,365   265,366

Net income   $ 257,778   $ 494,589

Earnings per share:
Basic   $ 3.43(2)

Diluted   $ 3.40(2)

Shares used in computing earnings per share:
Basic   72,099(2)

Diluted   72,882(2)

(1) Does not give effect to the Citi reinsurance and reorganization transactions.

(2) Pro forma basis using weighted-average shares, including the shares following our April 1, 2010 corporate reorganization as though they had been issued and outstanding
on January 1, 2010

10

PRIMERICA, INC.
Operating Results Reconciliation

(Unaudited – in thousands, except per-share amounts)

   Three Months Ended December 31, 2010

Operating

(Non-GAAP)
Operating

adjustments
Reported
(GAAP)

Revenues:
Direct premiums   $ 548,330   $ —   $ 548,330
Ceded premiums   (431,122)   13,141   (417,981)

Net premiums   117,208   13,141   130,349

Net investment income   26,688   —   26,688
Commissions and fees   108,288   —   108,288
Realized investment gains, including OTTI   —   1,700   1,700
Other, net   12,362   —   12,362

Total revenues   264,546   14,841   279,387

Benefits and expenses:
Benefits and claims   52,033   —   52,033
Amortization of DAC   29,536   —   29,536
Insurance commissions   4,204   —   4,204
Insurance expenses   15,887   —   15,887
Sales commissions   50,266   —   50,266
Interest expense   6,976   —   6,976
Other operating expenses   36,802   3,161   39,963

Total benefits and expenses   195,704   3,161   198,865

Income before income taxes   68,842   11,680   80,522

Income taxes   23,625   27,633

Net income   $ 45,217   $ 52,889

Earnings per share - diluted   $ 0.59   $ 0.69

Diluted shares   73,240   73,240

See the Non-GAAP Financial Measures section and the segment Operating Results Reconciliations for additional information.

11

PRIMERICA, INC.
Operating Results Reconciliation

(Unaudited – in thousands)

   Three Months Ended December 31, 2009

Operating

(Non-GAAP)

Adjustments
for the Citi

Reinsurance
Transactions

Adjustments
for the

Reorganization
Operating

adjustments
Reported
(GAAP)

Revenues:
Direct premiums   $ 535,417   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 535,417
Ceded premiums   (419,050)   259,032   —   —   (160,018)

Net premiums   116,367   259,032   —   —   375,399

Net investment income   30,487   52,111   7,852   —   90,450
Commissions and fees   89,301   —   —   —   89,301
Realized investment gains, including OTTI   —   —   —   9,503   9,503
Other, net   13,949   —   —   —   13,949

Total revenues   250,104   311,143   7,852   9,503   578,602

Benefits and expenses:
Benefits and claims   49,123   99,325   —   —   148,448
Amortization of DAC   32,339   79,167   —   —   111,506
Insurance commissions   4,936   1,484   —   569   6,989
Insurance expenses   12,060   24,133   —   (3,204)   32,989
Sales commissions   42,001   —   —   —   42,001
Interest expense   7,289   (3,164)   (4,125)   —   —
Other operating expenses   35,063   —   (3,161)   5,796   37,698

Total benefits and expenses   182,811   200,945   (7,286)   3,161   379,631

Income before income taxes   67,293   110,198   15,138   6,342   198,971

Income taxes   24,652   72,890

Net income   $ 42,641   $ 126,081

See the Citi Reinsurance and Reorganization Transactions section, the Non-GAAP Financial Measures section and the
segment Operating Results Reconciliations for additional information.

12

PRIMERICA, INC.
Operating Results Reconciliation

(Unaudited – in thousands)

   Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2010

Operating

(Non-GAAP)

Adjustments
for the Citi

Reinsurance
Transactions

Adjustments
for the

Reorganization
Operating

adjustments
Reported
(GAAP)

Revenues:
Direct premiums   $ 2,181,074   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 2,181,074
Ceded premiums   (1,759,836)   296,328   —   13,141   (1,450,367)

Net premiums   421,238   296,328   —   13,141   730,707

Net investment income   110,376   47,566   7,169   —   165,111
Commissions and fees   382,940   —   —   —   382,940
Realized investment gains, including OTTI   —   —   —   34,145   34,145
Other, net   48,960   —   —   —   48,960

Total revenues   963,514   343,894   7,169   47,286   1,361,863

Benefits and expenses:
Benefits and claims   189,499   128,204   —   —   317,703
Amortization of DAC   96,646   71,389   —   —   168,035
Insurance commissions   18,235   1,669   —   —   19,904
Insurance expenses   49,420   26,083   —   —   75,503
Sales commissions   179,924   —   —   —   179,924
Interest expense   27,809   (2,812)   (4,125)   —   20,872
Other operating expenses   149,085   —   (3,076)   34,770   180,779

Total benefits and expenses   710,618   224,533   (7,201)   34,770   962,720

Income before income taxes   252,896   119,361   14,370   12,516   399,143

Income taxes   91,412   141,365

Net income   $ 161,484   $ 257,778

See the Citi Reinsurance and Reorganization Transactions section, the Non-GAAP Financial Measures section and the segment Operating Results Reconciliations for additional
information.

13

PRIMERICA, INC.
Operating Results Reconciliation

(Unaudited – in thousands)

   Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2009

Operating

(Non-GAAP)

Adjustments
for the Citi

Reinsurance
Transactions

Adjustments
for the

Reorganization
Operating

adjustments
Reported
(GAAP)

Revenues:
Direct premiums   $ 2,112,781   $ —   $ —   $ —   $2,112,781
Ceded premiums   (1,694,790)   1,084,036   —   —   (610,754)

Net premiums   417,991   1,084,036   —   —   1,502,027

Net investment income   118,345   202,482   30,499   —   351,326
Commissions and fees   335,986   —   —   —   335,986
Realized investment gains, including OTTI   —   —   —   (21,970)   (21,970)
Other, net   53,032   —   —   —   53,032

Total revenues   925,354   1,286,518   30,499   (21,970)   2,220,401

Benefits and expenses:
Benefits and claims   176,287   423,986   —   —   600,273
Amortization of DAC   101,560   279,731   —   —   381,291
Insurance commissions   27,635   5,523   —   1,230   34,388
Insurance expenses   54,219   96,615   —   (2,074)   148,760
Sales commissions   162,756   —   —   —   162,756
Interest expense   27,493   (10,993)   (16,500)   —   —
Other operating expenses   132,134   —   (34,770)   35,614   132,978

Total benefits and expenses   682,084   794,862   (51,270)   34,770   1,460,446

Income before income taxes   243,270   491,656   81,769   (56,740)   759,955

Income taxes   84,843   265,366

Net income   $ 158,427   $ 494,589

See the Citi Reinsurance and Reorganization Transactions section, the Non-GAAP Financial Measures section and the segment Operating Results Reconciliations for additional
information.

14

Term Life Insurance Operating Results Reconciliation
(Unaudited – in thousands)

Three months ended

December 31,
   2010   2009

Operating revenues   $123,927   $125,130
Reinsurance recoveries adjustment   13,141   —
Citi reinsurance transaction adjustments   —   311,143
Reorganization adjustments   —   903